

FILED

JUN 25 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 29121-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY, a
municipal corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETER GOLDMARK, Commissioner of
Public Lands, and CONSERVATION NORTHWEST, a non-profit
corporation,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**APPELLANTS STATE OF WASHINGTON AND PETER
GOLDMARK'S REPLY BRIEF**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Sarah C. Johnson, WSBA #34529
Kymerly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973

Special Attorneys General for
Appellants State of Washington and
Peter Goldmark

FILED

JUN 25 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 29121-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY, a
municipal corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETER GOLDMARK, Commissioner of
Public Lands, and CONSERVATION NORTHWEST, a non-profit
corporation,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**APPELLANTS STATE OF WASHINGTON AND PETER
GOLDMARK'S REPLY BRIEF**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Sarah C. Johnson, WSBA #34529
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973

Special Attorneys General for
Appellants State of Washington and
Peter Goldmark

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Washington Authority Recognizes the Unique Nature of School Trust Lands, and Establishes the State’s Superior Right and Duty to Manage These Lands.....	3
B. The School Trust Lands at Issue are Dedicated to and Used for a Public Use and May Not Be Condemned.....	7
1. DNR’s Dedication and Use of the School Trust Lands at Issue Prevents Their Condemnation.	7
2. Whether Trust Lands Generally May be Sold is Irrelevant to Determining Whether They May be Condemned.....	11
C. The PUD’s Compatibility Argument is Without Legal Basis and Conflicts with DNR’s Management Duties.	13
1. No Authority Authorizes Condemnation of Trust Lands Based on Compatible Uses.	14
2. DNR is the Government Body Charged with Managing State Trust Lands, and this Authority Should Not Be Usurped by a Municipal Corporation.	16
3. The PUD’s Arguments Regarding the Lease Terms and Multiple Use Statute are Similarly Unavailing.	19
D. The School Trust Lands at Issue are also Reserved for a Particular Use By Law and Not Subject to Condemnation.....	20
1. The Operation of DNR’s Grazing Leases and Permits Reserve the Lands for a Particular Use By Law.	21

2.	DNR's Authority to Grant Easements does not Enlarge the PUD's Authority to Condemn Leased Lands.....	23
3.	The Multiple Use Statute does not Enlarge the PUD's Condemnation Authority.....	24
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 54 Wn.2d 139, 338 P.2d 126 (1959)	6, 10
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> , 121 Wash. 448, 209 P. 700 (1922).....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 49 Wn.2d 781, 307 P.2d 567 (1957)	passim
<i>Dickgieser v. State</i> , 153 Wn.2d 530, 105 P.3d 26 (2005)	10
<i>Draper Mach. Works v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 306, 815 P.2d 770 (1991)	3, 22
<i>Fransen v. Board of Natural Resources</i> , 66 Wn.2d 672, 404 P.2d 432 (1965)	22, 23
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)	5
<i>Roberts v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 Wash. 573, 116 P. 25 (1911).....	6, 11, 15, 16
<i>Skamania County v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 127, 685 P.2d 576 (1984)	passim
<i>Soundview Pulp Co. v. Taylor</i> , 21 Wn.2d 261, 150 P.2d 839 (1944)	3
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 130 Wn.2d 392, 923 P.2d 694 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Kittitas Cty</i> , 107 Wash. 326, 181 P. 698 (1919).....	8, 9, 12, 17

<i>State v. Superior Ct. for Mason Cty.</i> , 99 Wash. 496, 169 P. 994 (1918).....	10
<i>State v. Superior Ct. for Spokane Cty.</i> , 84 Wash. 20, 145 P. 999 (1915).....	17
<i>State v. Superior Ct. of Chelan Cty.</i> , 36 Wash. 381, 78 P. 1011 (1904).....	4
<i>State v. Superior Ct. of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 91 Wash. 454, 157 P. 1097 (1916).....	passim

Statutes

Enabling Act, ch. 180, 25 Stat. §§ 10-11 (1889)	3
RCW 79.02.010	21, 22
RCW 79.10.120	20, 24
RCW 79.11.290	23
RCW 79.13	21
RCW 79.13.370	23
RCW 79.22.050	22
RCW 79.24.010	13
RCW 79.36.580	24
RCW 79.93.010	22
Wa. Const. Art. XVI, § 1	3

Other Authorities

Op. Att’y Gen. 11, Question 5(b) (1996).....	4
